

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1860.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Chapter 340.

Resolve establishing a valuation of the State of Maine.

Resolved, That the number of polls, and amount of estates annexed to the several towns and plantations in the several counties. and the lists of wild lands, not included in the lists of towns and plantations, with the number of acres and the value thereto annexed, and the aggregates of the several counties in the foregoing schedule, are hereby established as the true number of polls, and valuation of estates of taxable polls and estates of this state, until the further order of the legislature.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

Chapter 341.

Resolve in favor of Joseph W. Porter and John Appleton.

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is authorized to J. W. Porter refund to Jos. W. Porter and John Appleton, the sum of twentysix dollars and twenty-two cents with interest from December tenth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight, that being the date of the deed from the land agent conveying to said Porter and Appleton, lot number two, range nine, in the town of Lowell, the title to said lot having been conveyed by James Irish, land agent, and the record of said conveyance not appearing upon the books of the land office.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

Chapter 342.

Resolve providing for painting a gun house in Kittery.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars is hereby appropriated and placed at the disposal of the governor and council, to be expended by them, or their order, if deemed necessary, in painting a building situated in the town of Kittery, owned by the state. in which is deposited the ordnance and ordnance apparatus, and other state property, in possession of the B company of artillery, in the first division of Maine volunter militia.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

Gun house in Kittery, in favor of.

and J. Apple-ton, in favor of.

Valuation, state, estab-lishing of.

363 Спар. 340.